COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

COMMITTEE REPORT
NO. FBA-134-5-2023

Subject: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B.

REVILLA TO SIGN THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR JANITORIAL
SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR AND
TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE FACILITATION OF
PAYMENT REGARDING THE RETRO ADJUSTMENT DUE TO PREVIOUSLY
DEPLOYED JANITORIAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY
GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR AMOUNTING TO PHP526,562.64 — PCR-305-2023
dated May 22, 2023

Referred to this Committee on the 44th Regular Session is the above-subject
matter for appropriate action and recommendation.

In its Indorsement No. 280, Series of 2023, the Office of the City Legal
Services thru Atty. Paul Michael G. Sanggalang, Office of the City Mayor,
submitted for consideration of City Mayor, Hon, Strike B. Revilla the request of
Topserve Service Solutions, Inc for the facilitation of payment relative to the retro
adjustment of minimum wages in Region IV-A under Wage Order No. IVA-19 and
increase of contributions under Philhealth Advisory No. 2022-0010 covering the
janitorial personnel assigned in the City Government of Bacoor. In the same advice,
the draft of Supplemental Agreement and the photocopies of the issuances are also
submitted with the recommendation that the requests be approved and be endorsed
to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for the issuance of authority to sign the
Supplemental Agreement. The significant parts of the Indorsement 280, Series of
2023 are hereunder quoted:

[

XXX
1 | Philhealth Retro Billing January 01 to June PHP11,831.37
30, 2022 _ L8 o
2 | Wage Increase 1* and 2™ Tranche from June 30 PHP514,731.57
To December 30, 2022

TOTAL PHP526,662.64

—_———,,e—.——, - .
COMMITTEE REPORT FBA134-5-2023

PCR-305-2023 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH TOPSERVE SOLUTIONS, INC. Page |



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

XXX

All things having been found to be in order, we hereby endorse to your good
office the above-mentioned Supplemental Agreement FOR APPROVAL of our
Honorable Mayor Strike B. Revilla, and subsequent indorsement to the
Sangguniang Panlungsod for the issuance of authorization to sign the Agreement.”

During the committee hearing, the Honorable Chairman requested Ms.
Elvinia Guerrero, City Budget Officer to comment on the funding of payment, and
then called the attention and informed Atty. Paul Sanggalang that the particulars
for the Philhealth adjustment of contributions in the stipulation under Item No. 1 of
the draft of Supplemental Agreement is missing or is not mentioned.

In furtherance of the committee hearing, the following issues are resolved:
1. The requests for payvment of salary adjustment and increase in Philhealth

contributions are mandatory obligations under the existing labor laws,
policies, rules and regulations.

=

The particulars for Philhealth retro billings shall be indicated in Item No. 1
of the Supplemental Agreement,

3. The approval of City Resolution authorizing the City Mayor to sign the
Supplemental Agreement shall be recommended by the Committee with the
implementation of payment subject to the availability of fund.

RECOMMENDATION:

In view of the foregoing, and considering that there is no legal nor there iz an
administrative issue to cause the denial of the subject request, the Honorable
Members of the Committee hereby recommend T0O APPROVE the City Resolution
authorizing the City Mayor, Hon. Strike B. Revilla, to sign the Supplemental
Agreement with Topserve Solutions, Ine. relative to the payment of salary
adjustment from July 1, 2022 to December 31, 2022 and the Philhealth Retro
Billing from January 1, 2022 to June 30, 2022 involving the janitorial personnel
assigned in the City Government of Bacoor. The implementation of the payment
shall be subject to the availability of fund, accounting and auditing rules and
regulations.

—
COMMITTEE REPORT FBA134-5-2023

PCR-305-2023 -~ RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH TOPSERVE SOLUTIONS, INC. Page 2



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5" SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

WE HEREBY CERTIFY that the contents of the foregoing report are true
and correct.

Signed this day of June 2023 at the City of Bacoor, Cavite.

THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION

S
HON. M. NO

Chairman

HON. VICTORIO L. GUERRERO, JR.
Member

Prepared by (

ROB .H.. DE GUZMAN
Local Legislative Assistant |

COMMITTEE REPORT FBA134-5-2023
PCR-305-2023 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH TOPSERVE SOLUTIONS, INC. Page 3



]
)
A

fr %

et W AT
=IVED )
- [*
F e i

Republic of the Philigipines. . 4 o —— 5|
Province of Cavite | EE;_'E ?%E;—
Ti .
I - i e ——

City of H.mﬁq
\ !

N Bacoor cANE
5t SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD——

COMMITTEE ON FINANCE, BUDGET AND APPROFRIATION

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF REGULAR SESSION
NO. FBA-134-5-2023

Subject: A RESOLUTIONAUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B.
REVILLA TO SIGN THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR JANITORIAL
SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR AND
TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE FACILITATION OF
PAYMENT REGARDING THE RETRO ADJUSTMENT DUE TO PREVIOUSLY
DEPLOYED JANITORIAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY
GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR AMOUNTING TO PHP526,562.64 — PCR-305-2023
dated May 22, 2023

Honorable Rowena B, Mendiola City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer on the
45" Regular Session called the session to order,

Afty. Khalid Atega, Jr., Secretary of the Sangguniang Panlungsod,
proceeded with the roll call, the approval of the Joumal and Minutes of the 44t
Regular Session, and the reading of the referals to committees of proposed
Ordinances, Resolutions, Messages, Communications, Pefitions and Memorials.

On motion by Honorable Rogelio M. Nolasco which was unanimously
seconded by the majority of the Honcrable Members of Sangguniang
Fanlungsod. the internal rules were suspended.

Upon reading and refemral of Other Matters - PCR-305-2023 =" A
RESOLUTIONAUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA
TO SIGN THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES
BETWEEN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR AND TOPSERVE SERVICE
SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE FACILITATION OF PAYMENT REGARDING THE
RETRO ADJUSTMENT DUE TO PREVIOUSLY DEPLOYED JANITORIAL
PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR

COMMITTEE REPORT FBA-134-5-2023
PCR-305-2023 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH TOPSERVE SOLUTIONS, INC. Page |



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5 SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

AMOUNTING TO PHP526,562.64", Honorable Rogelio M. Nolasco moved for the
approval of the City Resolution relative fo the above-subject matter.

The moftion was unanimously seconded by the majority of Honorable
Members of the 5™ Sangguniong Ponlungsed. The request for appropriate
measure was APPROVED.

The regular session was closed and adjourned at 11:35 A.M.

Prepared by:

F ' W PR

EDGARDO B. NOLASCO
CLERK

Aftested by:

i
HON. M. NO O

Chairman
Committee on Finance. Budget and Appropriation

h‘

COMMITTEE REPORT FBA-134-5-2023
PCR-305-2023 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH TOPSERVE SOLUTIONS, INC. Page 2



S il

: < . 1= o0 |.-I':'-. il --:-r';-'..i:'h-l'.l ._1 -
Republic of the Philippiges’=” | =V E :

S gy £
'|_|-" — %
5" SANGGUNIANG PA UNE?DDTL__

O

Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriation

COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES
NO. FBA-134-5-2023

Subject: RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA TO
SIGN THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE
CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR AND TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS, INC FOR THE
FACILITATION OF PAYMENT REGARDING THE RETRO ADJUSTMENT DUE TO
PREVIOUSLY DEPLOYED JANITORIAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY

GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR AMOUNTING TO PHP 526,562.64. - PCR-305-2023 dated
May 22, 2023.

Present:

Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriation

Hon. Coun. Rogelio M, Nolasco - Chairman

Hon. Reynaldo Palabrica - Member

Hon. Victorio L. Guemrero, Jr, - Member

Resource Persons:

Atty. Marius D. Sumira - Office of City Legal Services
Ms. Elvinia 5. Guermreroo - Office of the Budget Officer
Ms, Jenkee Cantridas - Topserve Senice olutions Inc.
Ms. Arlene A. Urquizo - Topserve Service Solutions Inc.
Ms, Shemry Deus Reyes - Topserve Service Solufions Inc.
Mr. Joseph R. Entrada - Topserve Service Solutions Inc.

Hon. Coun. Rogelioc M. Nolasco: "Bago po natin ipagpotuloy ang
pagdinig. ipinapakilala ko po sa inyo ang aking kasama si Hon, Coun. Victorio L.
Guemero at si Hon. Coun, Reynaldo Palabrica, pwede pong mag pakilala tayo
sa isa for record purposes the nome and Position of the Resource Persons,”

Hon. Coun. Nolasco: Maraming salomat po sa inyong presence, ang atin
pong agenda ay request for authority and enter into sign the Supplemental
Agreement for Janitonal Services regarding refro at adjustment for previous
covering July 1, 2022 to December 30 2022 by virtue of newly wage order no.

COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES MO, FEA-134-5-2023 Page 1

PCR-305-2023 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH
TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS INC.



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5t SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

IVA-19. So, ang nirerequest nyo po dito ay yung refro at adjustment from July 1
to December? Aaglamin po nafin sa afing Budget Officer kung ito ba ay
napasama sa budget at kung ano ba ang nararapat nating gawin.”

Ms. Elvinia 5. Guemrero: “Hindi po siya napasama sa ating Annual budget
for year 2023. Kasi di ba po nag uumpisa po tayong mag prepare ng budget
for 2023 nag start tayo month of July po. Noong ipinasok po nila yon eh late na
rin. kung aaprubahan po ni Mayor ngayon hindi rin po siya mababayaran
ngayon kasi hindi kasama sa Annual Budget natin at Supplemental.”

Hon. Coun Nolasco: “So, ano po ang magandang Gawain natin ditog”

Ms. Elvinia 5. Guemrero: "Kung okey lang po sa Sangguniang Fanlungsod
at sa City Mayor, isasama natin sa Supplemental Budget No. 2."

Hon. Coun Nolasco: “Atty ano po ang masasabi nyo dito?"

Atty. Marlus D. Sumira: “Wala noman pong nakalogay na period of
payment doon sa supplemental na contract na ginawa doon sa office wala
pong perod. | think kung maisasama po so supplemental, kasi hindi naman po
tayo pwedeng mag release ng wala sa budget kaya hindi naman po magiging
problema siguro yun kung kalian marerelease pero syempre mas maganda po
kung mas maagong ma release pero may proseso po sa pag ba budget natin,”

Hon. Coun. Nolasco: “Yun po ang magiging solufion natin kasi nga po
late na rin ng maipasa nafin at ang budget po ay tapos na, ang magiging
solusyon na lang natin siguro ay kung maisasama natin sa Supplemental Budget
No. 2 Mam Ehie? Pero Atty parang may napansin ako doon sa 2 page, no. |
parang ang binabanggit lang dito para doon sa PHP 526,562.64 sa salary wage
increase wala po yung sa Philhealth, kaya dito sa page 2 no. 1 may term na
representing a wage increase of 47,

Alty. Marius D. Sumira: "Pwede noman po nating baguhin ito, pero based
po doon sa breakdown from Topserve na binigay po sa afin yung PHP 524,
562.64 kasama na po yung new rate of Philhealth from Jan. 1, 2022 to June 30,
2022 at saka yung new rote waoge increase po from June 30, 2022 to Dec. 30
2022 po."

Hon, Coun. Nolasco: “So para maging conform paki adjust na lang po.”

Atty. Marius D. Sumira: "Ckey po para mag reflects pwede naman po
nating i adjust itong supplemental agreement.”

COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES NO. FBA-134-5-2023 Page 2
PCR-305-2023 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH
TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS INC.



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5" SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

Hon. Coun. Nolasco: “Thank you po Atty., Any opinion po? *
Ms. Shereen L. Esmilllo: "Okey po Atty.”

Mr. Joseph R. Entrada: “Actually po Sir. yung wage increase nag effect po
siya noong June 14, 2022 base po sa DOLE IVA-1% kaya po nakapag request
kami ng supplemental budget. Kaya nga po sabi ni Mam Ehie topos na yung
Annual Budget. Nag take effect po kasi yung guidelines ng DOLE last June 14,
2022 kaya talaga pong late na yung aming supplemental reimbursement.”

Ms. Elvinia 5. Guemero: "Pero yung Security Agency na Agquarius
nakahabol sila, naibigay po nafin yun naka charged sa 2022 budget nafin yun.”

Hon. Coun. Nolasco: "Oo nga pe Mam, Siguro kung mapopasama ito so
supplemental we will inform na lang namin po kayo."

Mr. Joseph R. Enfrada: “Sana po Sir, kasi yung 40 to 54 employees namin
taga dito rin po iyon, mga taga Bacoor sika at panay punta po sa amin, actually
nag labas narin po kami ng pera pero kailang i fully paid po namin sila medyo
yung ibo kasi nag te freat na mag le laboer sila kasi tolagang implemented siya
ng DOLE. Yun lang po 3ir. nokikivsap lang po kami na kung pwedeng
makasama na. Salamat po.”

Hon. Coun. Nolasco: “Kaya Mam Elvie kung maisasama na natin wala pa
namang final amountz”

Ms. Elvinia Guerrero: "Wala pa po meron pa akong inaantay eh.”

Hon. Coun. Nolasco: "Ma i rerequest ba nafing mopasama na itong PHP
526,562.642"

Ms. Elvinia Guerrero: “"Kung okey po kay Mayor pwede nating isama.”

Hon. Coun. Nolasco: "Kasi kayo talaga ang kakalampagin ng mga tao
deon sa claim nila at legal naman. Humihingi din kami sa inyo ng paumanhin
kasi nga na delayed yung submission nyo ng request at tapos na ang Annual
Budget kaya hinihingi namin ang dispensa. Hindi naman natin inaasahan na
magkakaroon ng ganitong increase at delayed ang inyong pagpasa. Ganoon
na lang pe sisikapin naming mapasama sa supplemental at inform na lang

_—$§$slsdm——
COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES NO. FBA-134-5-2023 Page 3
PCR-305-2023 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH
TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS INC.



Republic of the Philippines
Province of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

namin po kayo. Paki comect na lang po Atty. Yung mga idadagdag para ma
approve ko na sa Monday Session ang pagpirma ni Mayor.”

Hon. Coun. Palabrica: "Tanong ko lang sa Legal natin, na review nyo na
po baitog"”

Afty. Marius D. Sumira: “Opo dumaan po sa office namin ito."

Hon. Coun. Palabrica: “Yung tungkol sa Philhealth na check nyo bag”

Afty. Marius D. Sumira: "Opo. meron po falagang lvmabas na circular na
nag didirect sa mga employees na mag iincrease ng 4% for calendar year
2022."

Hon. Coun. Nolasco: "Any other suggestion po.”

Ms.Elvinia Guermrero: "Kung aapruban po ni Mayor okey na po”

The Hearing adjourned at 2:41 P.M.

Prepared By:

Pl asir

EDGARDO B. NOLASCO
CLERK

Attested By:

COUNR “BOK” M. HDLAEED
Chairman
Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriation

COMMITTEE HEARING MINUTES NO. FRA-134-5-2023 Page 4
FCR-305-2023 - RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT WiTH
TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS INC.



i

HE SAN ‘]UUJI"IFJ-'L-’,-'{

Republic of the Phili — e
Province of Caufta ' ' ED 7
City of Bacoor _-:»f_ e
=

5" SANGGUNIANG FAHLI}HGSGD R

Committee on Finance, Budget and Appropriation

ATTENDANCE OF COMMITTEE HEARING

June 01, 2023 7 200pm
Sangguniang Panlungsod Conference Room

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON, STRIKE B. REVILLA TO SIGN THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY
GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR AND TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE
FACILITATION OF PAYMENT REGARDING THE RETRO ADJUSTMENT DUE TO
PREVIOUSLY DEPLOYED JANITORIAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY
GOVERNMENT FOR BACOOR AMOUNTING TO PHP 526,562.64. PCR-305-2023 dated

May 22,2023,
NAME BUSINESS/OFFICE | CONTACT | SIGNATURE/DATE |
v/ G ;IF;LUMOH ﬂx;;?mm g9
~“&nkep L ol ¥
A.i’t;?m;; Mf# i<y ngi -
J! 7=/
% 7/ %5

il Ef.unﬂu:o ALABRIH s 4 :
ﬂim& immu Wy T O%Lem) K gy

‘ F . MoLA(Go N {ad
#_mc, O L EUERRERD . 5P

UIRA OCLS 47

ATTENDANCE OF COMMITTEE HEARING FBA-134-5-2023
PCR-05-2023 AUTHORTING THE CTY BAYOR TO SIGH THE SUPPLEMEMTAL AGREEMENT FOR TOPSERVE SERVICES

SOLLTIOM,



Republic of the Philippi
Provinee of Cavite
City of Bacoor

Committee on Finance, Budget, and Appropriation

NOTICE OF COMMITTEE HEARING
{(PROCF OF RECIEPT)
June 01, 2023 / 200 pm
Sangguniang Panlungsod Conference Room

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR, HON. STRIKE B. REVILLA TO SIGN THE
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY
COVERNMENT OF BACOOR AND TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS, INC. FOR THE
FACILITATION OF PAYMENT REGARDING THE RETRO ADJUSTMENT DUE TO
PREVIOUSLY DEPLOYED JANITORIAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED IN THE CITY
GOVERNMENT FOR BACOOR AMOUNTING TO PHP 526562.64. PCR-305-2023 dated

May 22,2023,

NAME BUSINESS/OFFICE CONTACT SIGNATURE/DATE
AFFILIATION NUMBER
| HON. 'r.:.l.mr«_li 5. EVARISTO \.TE,
EDH REYNALDD D. PALABRICA P xf‘!.‘ﬂ‘;
HON. VICTORIO L GUERRERO, JR. P e
M35, ELVINIA 5. GUERRERD POV, —
TOPSERVE SERVICES SOLUTION I/

NOTICE OF COMMITTEE HEARING FBA-134-5-2023 Page 1

PCR-305-5023 AUTHORITING THE CITY MAYOR TO SEGH THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR TOPSERVE SERVICES
SOLUTROH.




Republic of the Philippines
Provinoe of Cavite
City of Bacoor

5% SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSO0D

FICTURES OF COMMITTEE HEARING FBA-134-5-2023 Page 1
PCR-305-2023 AUTHOREZING THE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR TOPSERVE SERVICES
SOLUTION



Republic of the Philippimes
FProvince of Cavito

CITY OF BACOOR

f)ﬁ”{f ﬂ/’a"ff f}fﬁ?ﬂ?

May 3, 2023 %% \ME SANG CUNY ARG N
H':ﬂ'{ -h [“F:JU‘ED ’,3:.\
HON. ROWENA BAUTISTA-MENDIOLA (& Cmn ﬂ}:;...“ e
Vice Mayor, City of Bacoor | o = wlirlaE =
Bacoor Government Center E dtypkm ./
Ea’m"ﬂlw. Cm"ﬂ \Lh“['ﬂl |P|.|- = - ;
Jqpﬂqﬁ ﬁn-,fjllig-____.-"r

e

THRLU: Atty. Khalid Atega, Jr.
Sangguniang Panlungsod Secretary

SUBJECT: Request for Authority to Enter Into and Sign the
Supplemental Agreement for Janitorial Services re:
Retro Adjustment for period covering July 1, 2022 to
December 30, 2022 by virtue of Dole Wage Order No. IVA-
19

Dwear Hon. Bautista-Mendiola:

Per Indorsement No. 280, Senes of 2023, issued by the Office of the City Legal
Service, requesting the undersigned for endorsement and request for the proper
authority to enter into and sign the Supplemental Agreement for Janitonal Services
with Topserve Service Solutions, Inc. regarding retro adjustment for penod covenng
July 1, 2022 to December 30, 2022, | respectfully request the esteemed members of
the Sangguniang Panlungsod to perform the appropriate action that will grant me the
authority to enter into and sign the abovementioned Supplemental Agreement. The
said adjustment is by virtue of Wage Order No. IVA-19 issued by the Department of
Labor and Employment

Attached herewith is the aforementioned letter, together with its attachments,
for your immediate reference

Sincerely yours,
Wl ooree o v ey STRIEY STHBE B. REVILLA
Sirike B Rewilla City Mayor i

1T T

.l

B h".
.-—'r .
£ -

Trurdiee 431111 Wiwbalo: wew beooor govsh:



Republic of tha Phlippime
Province of Cavite

CITY OF BACOOR ﬁt{ iRl

OFFICE OF THE CITY LEGAI "“"‘""‘%

INDORSEMENT NO. 280, SERIES 2023

o Hon. STRIKE B. REVILLA
City Mayor

Thru: Atty. PAUL MICHAEL G. SANGALANG ‘-'r""v v
Office of the Mayor ﬂ UJ]H
-rfr [2na
cc Atty. AIMEE S. TORREFRANCA-NERI
City Adminisirator
RE: SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR JANITORIAL SERVICES
re: RETRO ADJUSTMENT FOR PERIOD COVERING JULY 01, 2022 TO
DECEMBER 30, 2022 BY VIRTUE OF DOLE WAGE ORDER NO. IVA-19

DATE: 04 May 2023

Wae respectfully endorsing to your office the draft “Supplemental Agreement for
Janitorial Services” with Topserve Service Solutions, Inc. partaining to the facilitation of
payment for the retro adjustment due to previously deployed janitorial personnel assigned
at the City Government of Bacoor amounting to FIVE HUNDRED TWENTY-SIX
THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-TWO PESOS AND SIXTY-FOUR CENTAVOS
(PHP 526.562.64). Breakdown of the amount are, as follows:

1 | Philhealth Retro Billing from January 01 to June PHP11,831.37

| 30, 2022 - f _

2  Wage Increase. 1" and 2™ Tranche from June 30 PHP 51473157 |
to December 30, 2022.

~TOTAL  PHP 526,562.64

The request for retro adjustment is based on Philhealth Advisory No. 2022-0010
and Wage Order No. IWA-19 Providing for a Minimum Wage Increase in Region VA,
copias of which are attached harein,

All things having been found to be in order, we heraby endorse to your good office
the abovementioned Supplemental Agreament of our Honorable Mayor
Strike B. Revilla, and subseguent indorsement to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for the
mu‘*mMIﬂﬂmﬂum

EEP
ATTY. REY MARC
Oiffice of the Ci -L a Safmas

CC: ATTY. EUGENE DE JESUS

City Legal Officer
Office of the City Legal Services




SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT
o

JANITORIAL SERVICES

RNCHY ALL MLEN BY THESF PRIBEN TS

{hie~ SUPPLEMUNTAL AGREEMINT FOR JANITORIAL
SFRVICES ic made and enitered into this  Jdav et L
240 at the Cite of Bacoor, Provinee of Canate, By and botw e

e CITY GOVERNMENT OF BACOOR., & locai
government unit dubv organized and existing under
Repablic At oo [0Tel, otherwise keowas ™ [he Charter
of the Citv of Bacoor”, with its principal oftice address ot
Baceor Governimend Center, Bacoor Boulevard, Bavangay
Bavanan, Bacoor City, Cavibe, represeatted hevein byois
Cav Mavor, Hone STRIKE B, REVILLA. pursuant o s
autharity conferred and embodied in City Lesolution No,

CSenes of L approved dav of
. | of the ity Counc:l of Bacouor i
Cas it and Rerenaflor rererred woas e "LGU BACOORT

~aiud-

TODTSCRVE SLRVICE SOLUTIONS, INC. o wuh
propriclorship/corporation>  with  business address .
9t AkN Building, kamagomg Street corner St Paul
Road, Barangay San Antonio, hMakatt Citv, sopresented
horern b, the “zohe propetotor s Prosslents

- with residence and postal address

at L and hereinatior refurred Lo as

the “CONTRACTOR™:

RECITALS:

That, the CELY conducied the Pablic Biddine for she procarement o
Aecurity services v acoordanue with RA Noo 904 and sk IRE, wowhivh she
CONTRACTOR was determined to b e Bldder wzth The Singde Calvulated
and Responsive Bid in consideration of Fourleen Million One Hundred Three
Thousand Seven Hundred Thirlv-One  Pesos  and 58100 Pesos
(PhP14,103.731.88) bid and coastract peeied of one sear trom 01 January 2022 1o
1 December 2022

LR L RATHT AL AGIMLRIL™S D S0z JANITO 1AL ST-I0T
Caty Gave I nre ] g Batadnd S Tpsein Sore o Bulgliate e



Tiit  the ubjovi of e aaoaiiscd Deteesn the C1TY an e
CONTRACTOR is the deplocimwnt af torly-seven () rarttarial papenae,
livw 3] team leaders aud teoo (2) artprrvinors b e Fovooy ity Laroeminuet
Comter Campound and T lali of fJusbioe. and all ol imclusivns in the contract.

Firad, e Bhage Order Nao BT s o ile Regiomael Trpartile
Woagmes and Productivity Board Region Vo CALABARZON on W A 2027
will ke etteet on 30 Tae 0220 dnposing an increase o Tty 1o Prrsars
PRSI ot sk basie Janlv wvase of woorkers in Bacoer Cit therebe sellingg
e Ao Amem wage ab Boo Lianarned Tt Fooe Pesos (PR3 10 por

s Jer Bhe criies of Bacoos aad fmues, Provioee af Cuavite

NOW, the CITY amd the CONTRACTOR expressed therr intestion e
COTHE Tt A TerTent eave arais 10 uphoddim the intereet of puldie —erviee

pertcularly the protection ta labor. and stipuelate thie dudloes inge

|, The CITY commits lo pav  the CONTRACTOR the
supplemental amount of Five Hundred Twenty Six Thousandd
Five Hundred Sixty Two Pesos and 64/100 Pesos {PhP326,
562.64) representing the wage increase b (71 anitorial smanpeser,
fin o ¢3) leam headers and tuoo [ 2y supers piors af the CONTRACTOR

computed far sin (01 months frong 01 July 2022 te A Devcember
LY

2, | he CONTRACTOR understands that the CUTY sullv complied
with its contractua!l and statutory obligations with the former
and holds the latter free from any liabilite or clasm arising from
the wage increase subject of this Supplemental Areement.

B3

The provisions of the Contract Agreement enteved intiv on X
Devernber 2021 whall resiwn o rwd! feeee aied wifectand sl Ty
read in harmeny with this Supplemental Apreement until ils
complete pertormance.

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, the partios hercte hayve sol
thetr hands o the date and at the place 1irst cbove written.

CITY COVERNMENT TOPSLERY E SERVICE
(OF BACOOR SOLLUTIONS, INC,
eIy CCUNTRACTOR”

B LS

STRIKE B. REVILLA SFUTT NAMES

Ll Ao <ihvargionn Tatle /el s

SUPRLEBAL MY AGHRTERL S ier st ToHRRD o Boila s

o T T L e e T ER



SEANED 1N THE PRESENCE O

AU i S Mame.
B poses: - . A e

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

KEFUBLIC OF THE PINLIPPINES

CIEY OF BACOMOR IS¢

RO INCE O CWYITE )
BEFOMLE ME, this

permeae |l apeearad

NAME COMPETENT EVIDENCE DATE & PLACHK
DOFIDENTITY 198U

T S I S IR
SELAT Mo

Bapierie 0n qor e e e Lvs amme petaome s eoesaes Dled S Tonevaenine Glatiiimmennt el
e bt e leed 2o e B B s s e s free Ard voazmnary aes et Jdeed o the

prnzivs Hwen rereoear L,

P i el Um0 vt iebiey o dhaber 675 Pt e Tundi nn U g s e e
gobmededsment i owctten wetere w B CSUPPETAMPNE AL AGREEAT N 108
Cat TOREAD SERWICTST winned by e pue s anist ey sabineeses e ea il e

(R ereat

I WLITNESSWHELREOE Ul o lergrnmtes ot o e e e Do el 2l e

elace it ot e cbabe BresEalwese wo e

Dasa
T ™

r
rs

SRPLLE DR T aGRIT AR Ear LARITO A =8 )] -

Gty Gonerserery ot facear e Lopaeie . Arvecs LeluTige s



TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUTIONS. INC.

B I S Tt LT AR el

e AT LSRN RN B Tt T KRGS 1SR

i .
Y .

e R P
L | T )T T

Gt hd 4D



Phillfppene Health frsdrance Corporathon

ADVISORY Bl Tl

No. 2022 - 0010

CY 2022 Premium Contribution
Schedule for All Direct Contributors

As prescribed in Section 10 of Republic Act No. 11223 or the Universal Health
Care (UHC) Act, and in accordance with PhilHealth Circular No. 2020-0005 on
the "Premium Contribution Schedule in the NMational Health Insurance Program
(Revision 1) all Direct Contributors are hereby advised that the premium rate
for CY 2022 is 4.0%, with an income floor of P10,000.00 and income ceiling of
PB0,000.00 effective January 2022, Please see details below:

Monthly Basic Salary P”::!i:m Monthly Premium
P10,000.00 and below P400.00

2022 P10,000.01 to P79,999.99 4.0% P400.00 to P3,200.00
P80,000.00 and above P3,200.00

The adjusted premium rate shall take effect in the Electronic Premium
Remittance System (EPRS) and the PhilHealth Member Portal starting the
applicable month of June 2022. Members and employers wha have already paid
their cantributions at 3% are advised to generate the corresponding Statement
of Premium Account for the paid periods so they can settle the 1% differential
payments/remittances until December 31, 2022.

Further inquiries may be referred to the PhilHealth Action Center at Callback
Channel: 0917-898-7442 (PHIC) or through email at actioncenteri@philhealth.
gov.ph. Please visit httpsy//www.philhealth.gov.ph for additional information.

(Sgd.) ATTY. DANTE A. GIERRAN, CPA
President and Chief Executive Officer




R B N A T
CRT T AT T R T TR T PR

T R R T I

LA B

C At b . -
ek

IRk gihn LRI Ot

WILINT LA U W R 5
T

ELidatvh i 1,

CREE B T

=

LT e :
d:L! L o TS

ALTH Fatatnns e

TN ) T 1
PAR rhw FLLRRILRY -0 "
m.?f.,h_.ahs Thor 130, 5 -_u...
m._n.;._. AMCAY CUT TR ak 4 P K GO N ERAZENT T _
T h -
Yo wpgl wat e MY T .
| U L e e
DAL COHTRALT Aatd FER MARGIHIY -
e ot Paycranl T T
I LML £ (M TRALT hai

AR PHHON TR WM L ATE NEL =Rt |

VL LAHIRC TS WL Tt s Al

_qm....ﬂql.__m Nial -

_..
ATl PO IS i |
ATwvaT 0T

Tt I B S——

FRIFARLD DT

Ll el LILFETY

utag

Tuhl TR

PL= EAdNIH

FIAHLALH FRe Lk L

Worniop Tped il cader

LAy

TE Bl kY

g e

Ml
24

"

L e

A L I R TR R

ke

t

b

LFRTY L

IT saaay,

Lgarralign

LALEENT S T )
Lo =k

~oral

LR

LAETLYY

i Ldtn 137 2~

L _LirrELes

—

4

i




Bl 1 Bhe PR

& Dappenmant of Labar snd s mesd "
Netlonal Wages and Produciivity Commisaion 2 - g
v REGIONAL TRIPARTITE WAGES AND PRODUCTIVITY BOARD =
REGION IV-A (CALABARZON) e

WAGE ORDER NO. IVA-19

WHEREAS, pursuant to tha Omnibus Ruies on Minimum Datefmination, the Boan
mmmmmmmmﬂ:mﬂwwm
hearing in view of the extraordinary incresses in the pricoe of producis wivich triggensd tha

mhmwmmmmlﬂlwmﬂmwmmmh
Board considersd the pafitions and positions of afiected sectors on the wage issue, The results of putéc
consuftations and public heanng conducted, the prevaling socic-sconcmic indicators and critena for
wage seiting such as The amount reginee the purchasing power of the pesc, the ho-lsned wags
m.mmnwﬁnmmmmimm
benchmark regions and (he dispersal of indusines across the region aMong cthers,

NOW THEREFORE, by viriue of Ihe pows:r and sulhorty vested under A No. 6727, RTWPE-
44 hareby lEues this Wage Drder

Section 1. Amount of Increase, There snall ba two Tranches of besic woge adiusimenis
mmww.mmﬂmvm,mmmmhmm
in the Region shall receive three pescs (Phpd.00) per day 1o forty-nine pescs (Fhpd.00) per day on
top of their presend minimum wage rates. Lipon effectnaty of the 7" Tranche, they shall recebe up 1o
forty-sight pesos (Php48.00) per day on fop of the 1< Tranche.

Section 2. New Minimum Wage Rates. The new daily mimmum wage rates in Region- 44
MMWMﬂhmmmHW“WHH

3y ) 3
-&;r‘dd '#E:r‘;]‘:—;" f%ﬂ" e i F Rt~

L




Moo Agoremullaes
e Orstar N sl iy
St R
o SR ' N _ HAC I N
: o . e )
Lalheed Ul Mgt R Vi
L, Tror;
' JEoAr -4 +
: = - -
F T N BT T )
) 1
- .
, . e
. ‘
- 1
I H c.
eepearane s Qo
s My )
3 Taab .o
i ) L ;
1
i
e E Ll
! a
Tl
- 1 P
. S Ileoaond,
— [ ..



Bles cmgrn et

B Mane Qrder Mo

rh_AD
PR

1R W v
- .
alrvara;] arag L Neaep Sl a%ing. wel
! fee Toar i
U 5 s T '_'
- T - '
Yia ST
R TR Y "TE R
Wt L P - a3
! - 1
1
~an A '
' I
- 1 '
'
'
. '
PR
i S v . 1
T — -
I '
I :
T [ - s ' !

L



W« T

ot PR TR IREY
N B RN
- - oarat m
el .-
g T




Arinef it

R - _

T LR AL

At I, nwE". i "oy
Auilagn GHURY L R AT e o
1
1 -
rowgyie of Jigsi
(RPN T L I - RPN
1
P LIS L T S Y] 1
Lt ...":-r.. ' . .
. - Lore I
- I ' - - -
°r Do Dotz '
. AR e m !
o o o :
, 0
, e ST T T
i = T, [ ope e n )
- - ca



e T PR T LR
PR Thae 0 e,

P X

e nan
Wia =

PR T RN T I

[EEIREETRN LT
. Lo dqe
PRI
L '
N !
, w -
. a ' " i
. : LR - - H
' '
i
R
- [ et
- VE, : H
' " " AR
. - =P STTEPE.
' o Ty ! H T.
1 .
' . - . '
1. -
- I Ly - [ - W
' T
1
Y T
e (I s s -
', R . - a
el .
- - - . = = e = [P -
1 T - 1 . ]
i
K * .
£l v . ¥ '
e me— ye— ER T -




Ged muASSTaT el PR D0E

Sartion 3 Hats u:n MWeitrum Wade, T e et

A RS SAETA 1 SO I STSRE LS [T L

B R F RSN FL PR Py B

Sarndhi 4, arvered WUT- wie anno EmpHdoysrs S
AL e v R LT ot A : e
: . -t el e e 2
‘-.‘r:rt'nn £ Egpmptish T el T3 o eRTLTe eee st i A T
ATV L N TR T A B
R A NPT IRt Tk N PRI TRL P W P N R T T
presnely oHorleg Bo e A TP 1t T RN TP R

A e SR LR

Tl 0 Pl Flovsigi. 0, pmen ot e o R Wi
= e mege HERLE IR : UTIERERS MR
RS PP T I P LT PE S

20n0an 6 ety ' LT R R T

1 tEeesl AT DT e

Aporowad s 2 s Thae T e

T Tt TRl St o

ERGH. PaTRDIINID 3 CAIRP I‘i&fﬁ\*ﬂEM.ﬁli"'h i ME""P‘

- -'4.:'.1--“"'. P o -

CATTY IDELIAT L

o PRI

D -.‘IAR SEA = .-\F{u._'\:TE

,.'_"_, }"-"h;u.,\"
RO L'-XEDUIE:J RONIE & RUZMARN

i jats Nt

VEeaza ot e 0 T e ST e




. .
: i - - - R .
P PP
L L

HOMN. STRIKE REVILLA

PR

Coomds Uy T T L

Dear Hen Rowvi'la,

Tee Bepiaral Topa-sbe Wages and Poedur bty Boet s - nfa FAR A reiessed 0t deiny

ey

PEEandimE Mape i 20 N0 e Talabarsar arad that there e e irsase 2 30 0 Lt e

e rate oy cr o thE v Ble SECTOY THO eaaler runemt iy raTe g S0 DO e ang

wrad meredsod to 3 10 00 pean i Gay

Fey v

vy Lopearye SUErnce 50Nt N0 pThe Seilal seenld jhden oo o

Loy wf Y RO et DA e tHPEnt CortSr vedi 0 ke Lo regadsk 1 asoalemental puctel [o fover thi
inorase on dary rate to be mplemented for our oersonagt

Lrrqgbeg merew 1 the oved wae brackdown for wn perusai

R TR T e A EE R LN OO Tat o Bl o SR HL LT L A R EL L WA IRV L

D T
-

ST
MS$. ARLENE URGQUIZA

TnET e et LTy RN FIEE
- ' :-A-. - " .
MR- RREN MARANAN ..""'L
, N RSO "l v




COST SLIRMMARY FOR ADIITHONAL BUDIGET

1'HI'h'EJ!'.q_TI--l PREMIum‘!rqm 35%{{: 4% computation o) a.dlfferen:uai pAymant Fn:!m faauary 3, ZI:IZ?‘-'J Jarg 30 2072
: T i T TTOTAL BUDGET PER -
PO’E!TIUN HE ADDlTJGNnL BdDuETu MONTH

| a760a0

wWaGE ROER ND 'H'- 1'3‘ [‘frrtlvefdnt 34, 0212 .st T"a che
—_—— ]

) : TOTAL BUDGET PER |

POSITION : ML |ADDP IUNALBUDGETL MOI".TH

T T essrem
TOTA ADDITIONAL BUDGET | 7835743
TRANSITION FEE a _18,67150.
RPN SR

TOTAL ADDITIONAL BUDGET SERMONTR 1 10531246 |

"TOTALADDITIONAL BUDGET FOR WAGE INCREASE & PHILHEALTH . “&iigrade,

FREFARED BY:

—_— T ._',"./
L
IOSEPH ENTRADA CONFORME:

¥ e

Woarrene

T
LALENE URGLIZA |
Jrerst one Maengre - S




H(]NGRABLE STRIKE RE\.I'ILLA
b it Smasregst o 9230

n

AR PO LEnan
"‘C theps

Dear Honortable Pevilla,

Srastr A oem TR AR
i ke §58
AT Tor e e Sl

ST T
o e e A

1. #hethaain Retra Bitiag from Japnary 110 june 30, 2027

¢ Wage lnrrease ¢ and 20 Tranche froi: June 30:Dae 30, 16227

Tala

e 1o (3 1 itn paymenl L5l ra i Q8L TR Sud T 0 u CED Iv0A DEISEITE LS AETA T
o ane 0 Deremimees 30 3000 Sk DEow 121305 ARG PERIsaT

Hhp M B3 Y

Php §4 73157

Php 526 362 64

e e arAan Copy ob e Yemorasaur com FRmeal!n atd s oeasing Fo'ed o Sockehess o e g Degm e

At and e

P
B RL H  R L ( A EH
T U GELL 17 2258 yoJ decds
SRR 0 senegs k3 e IO any 3380

T e ary

[SCL R

.-L .Hr-I..l.»*_."
M5 ARLENE A URGUIZA
\"_}-.-ry e H---q,:.-\.-

b
LR Y

MR WARREN MARANAM

A R

K

At ar B WAy nreien Lo dur Weagy Dider
s @ mesr Twelb your lmam b Jsluss e e

oL AT de 2l e

gl " H

Mz b A g sle ety

Sl L -

flba ity . H34

Paforpmte no.:
Peceived by
D

Dictos M Tome 42043 .24 ;f‘ f;’

GRFICE G THE 447

CiTY OF BACGOR, CAVITE

Ny

FA Oo T T i g 't

Titet T LT kD

R N T BT THL N o 4 L T R T DR SR TT LR il L
U3 CEUCT L™ SE7 o6 N LNLTA © 3350 OG rO) hes 1ate 10 B3 WD ard N ®SuC D

]
.

Au304

&15 5

tha, G

Wil i

" By e IF b

AP0 ~Srahe =Tl g



TOPSERVE SERVICE SOLUYIONS, INC.
#9654 AN Buliding, Kemagong SL comer St Peut St. San
Antonie, Makat! City
Tel Mo 4030155 - Fax Np, §55-1557
VAT REG TN 005122580

N 427261
TR BACJOR GOVERMNMENT CEMTER CITY Had L CATE: T12r0raiee _\'!
|
| BUSINESS NAME/ 5TV £, TIN: 004-385-850 \
. AUDRESS  BACOOR CITY $A No !
T

r . [
¢ P Ll generel smrvicos cendoned &1 JAMITORLAL FHILHEM TH AND WAGE INCREASED 470 1a% A
| ARETHD) L 1he penga of 1AAI22 o 121022

VATable AT 145 48
YAT.Exempl Sale :
VaT Zero-Rated Sale !
TOTAL SaLE 170,145 4 }
Valre-Added Tey 56417 48
Iy
.\\“u_ TOTAL AMOUNT f-ze..ssz_ia//
i., Prepare: oy i Caniffed Carrect by APproved by )
I
ezl Ma d GlL-l Crar Lu I YLSabast o SRabary
-gi'rg *““'“Bf}(i | Blling Pugarvsar CAG SupervidMCEC Manager

NOT VALID BOQURCE QF INPUT TAX M SALES INVDICE



HITL{ T N TR TR TR

BRI Y 2T

O ML | TRLANE LA I P )

Auiijgrq 01134 wILFJ] 45

Ay 0nay Yitah wyd

o

- WLttty iy

: “hel ety ALt st Aqnrironly
¥5T95'9Ts _ ° : T 103, (NN
AP — .. B
i lhiwis fr DRRIT © O BO0RBSE AL R
TR LTS - SO TE ST £ 1IwA %I Al
i
HOLRY b PR TN | IO
LR Lo 9 SLHOY AL N
e L 7amae BE FhsTOR - 1¥111]
BIIEEY TUVIDE LK ) TE'S9 kD FEE Tl A 1P tf HOSREAHAANS
BiuneY BAATTITH rUsul Ayt vl CUFFIN [ FEs u HAUT I WY )
EOEEYHE U AINTE ) BE CEL T U SKEvFE LG FSRED! IR T LR LE SHOLIWWE
bl
b
rm. w4l 1%y TANNLS A A0k

COO0 BT T2 OF 8 AN

L300 DL INCT-T NYY

L1 Bl ML PR CLRY RED TR TA LA
LA AT H AL Y
Wt swad 100 TR LA DT TR



i raly )
T OUEYIANT 3w MeH 44T s
P v UMY R I T HY “h SHIWN A ph
e RN -~ i, B L TR R PIHNeL FiaiIhey L ) O lyieivg
. AwLl casmsge INAMY  En3age " NOLLIED 4 NOLLYSEN IV YN ArGTD o
ML FHrRIs) 1ive B LN gRgA SIS L
QT4 AV LM ry ATI2ANE
1 ST L HALw g ISHD Y
R¥ch i ) . ——
Rt BB o -] - Ul RO A ST
1 e Tt —_—
H.___u. 4..! .i:__ ‘ L LLIEITE AU - R P

I I E RO BEL I R PN M

ONIENDIINI0S INEIS TAEISIO |,



